

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.258 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9019 OF 2016**

Sudhakar Malba Davkarre

..PETITIONER

VERSUS

Santosh Kumar, Member Secretary & ors.

..RESPONDENTS

Mr A. S. Deshpande, Advocate for petitioner;
Mr D. P. Bakshi, Advocate for respondent No.1;
Mr S. Y. Mahajan, A.G.P. for respondent/State

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
MANISH PITALE, JJ.**

DATE : 21st August, 2018

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Mr Bakshi, learned Counsel for respondent No.1.

2. Mr Bakshi submits that in the recent development, respondent No.1 Mr Santosh Kumar, who was occupying the post as a Member Secretary, Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran has been transferred to some other department and Mr P. Velrasu is occupying the post as a Member Secretary of Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran.

3. Mr Deshpande, learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner, in view of this instructions prays for amendment to the petition orally.

(2)

4. As this amendment is not causing any prejudice to respondents and it only facilitated the petitioner to raise his grievance appropriately, we allow the oral prayer of Mr Deshpande, learned Counsel for the petitioner to correct and amend the status of the respondents. Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week from toady.

Post the petition for further consideration on 28th August, 2018.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk